RESOLUTION HONORING THE 2019 FUTURE OUTSTANDING WOMEN LEADERS SCHOLARSHIP RECIPIENT

WHEREAS, The Future Outstanding Women Leaders Scholarship was established in 2017 to honor Mayor Pro Tempore and Northeast Ward Council Member Vivian H. Burke, for her forty years of service to the City Council of Winston Salem and the founder of the Outstanding Women Leaders Award in 2003; and

WHEREAS, The Outstanding Women Leaders Program Committee raised funds to offer an annual \$500 Outstanding Women Leaders Scholarship to an outstanding female high school senior from the WS/FC School System; and

WHEREAS, The criteria for the scholarship includes having outstanding performance in academics, leadership, integrity, school service, community involvement, and showing compassion towards others; maintaining at least an unweighted 2.5 GPA; completing at least 8 hours of community service; complete a 250 word essay; apply at a community college or four-year institution; and attend a personal interview with the Outstanding Women Leaders Committee; and

WHEREAS, Nicole Iturbide from Atkins High School was selected as the 2019 Future Outstanding Women Leaders Scholarship winner based on her application and interview for her outstanding drive and desire to lead others; and

WHEREAS, Nicole has a desire to become a nurse and has been accepted to both Winston-Salem State University and University of North Carolina at Greensboro; and

WHEREAS, Nicole has been awarded the \$500 Future Outstanding Women Leaders Scholarship at the annual Outstanding Women Leaders Program on March, 21, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Winston-Salem City Council approve honoring the aforementioned 2019 Future Outstanding Women Leaders

Scholarship recipient, Nicole Iturbide, and wish her much success as she continues her efforts in leading the next generation of women leaders.